HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY University Senate

Resolution on Field Trip Policy

17-19/20-UPC - April 7, 2020 - Second Reading

RESOLVED: That the University Senate of Humboldt State University (HSU) recommends to the President that HSU adopt the attached updated Field Trip Policy in order to align with California State University Executive Order 1062; and be it further,

RESOLVED: That the attached updated policy will supersede HSU Policy Number EM:P06-10.

RATIONALE: In response to California State University Executive Order 1062 (effective August 23, 2011) Humboldt State University (HSU) revised its 2006 policy on field trips. Field trips are a significant part of students' learning experience. Course activities, whether inside the classroom or not, involve varying degrees of risk to participants. Programs assigning field trips must discuss, with all potential participants, the specific nature of known risks and obtain consent prior to permitting a student to attend a field trip.